


"710 CRUSADER

Ferdinand High School

Ferdinand, Indiana

Volume XVII







e

It Takes a Sense of Accomplishment

Table of Contents NEEEFE—\

; NS
Title ] /4//1—\3 ) —_

Table of Contents 3 — \
/,'}j%%

Theme page 4

- . ¥
’/ﬁ ‘| P LAY
; . /(/ / M1l 1 lh P
Organizations 22 (f1H L) /e—f -

Sports 36
Academics 50 » :
__-1/'-‘._""
| .
People 72 i = /
Ads 118 _ s




X AT o ST |
3 A A =l
i ik fJ.V«
i/ At 'f : -
v v e
it
P -
A !
s
U
e .J_




It Takes Something To Be a Crusader

IT TAKES SOMETHING TO

BE A CRUSADER. They have

the true spirit; they excel in it.

They are active in all ways—aca-

demically, socially, and athleti-

cally. Their lives are filled with

classes, sports, friends, work,

dances, events, studies, hobbies,

clubs, and fun. Crusaders main-

tain an interest in everyone and

everything around them. They

have pep and a certain vitality

about them. Crusaders have

pride in their school and in

themselves. They show it in ev- ~ FRSREs
erything they do and say. Cru- b
saders aren’t afraid. They try B
hard. They do their best at all 5
times. They will challenge the
world and face the results. At . _
FHS they have it. pafihs i

>

-
1.
B




Debbies Majestic Moment

At far right, Miss Debbie Brahm, daughter of Mr. and Mrs.
Hank Brahm of Ferdinand, reigned as the 1969-70 Crusader
Basketball Queen. Above, members of Senior court were:
Marlene Daunhauer, Clara Hagedorn, Linda Lueken, Patty
Nord, Carol Oeding, Rachel Verkamp, Jane Welp and Darla
Werne. The Court, along with other Seniors, created and
arranged their own setting for “Debbie’s Majestic Moment.”
At right, Chet Schuler, president of the Student Council
and senior varsity play, crowns Queen Debbie.




T T AT T TR TS «J.A.ﬂl.qijd.ﬁﬂnﬂ. %

ié?‘.cii?i.!aii?i.vi% r
¥R AL B g o-ui-n.&g.n.t?.r_nii.a«-.n.-nnﬂ.-

LT ~=_zwmnma«aﬂaaaannwawaaaanuwnﬂmm“ﬂ

_mv;.

—
R T S e

Ll T —
E e

20

“:mﬁ“;;gamnamauamaugnuaauah;aagaaama&;M,:_

ATy ,.Ia}lﬂ..til.hi;-ni




Historical and Contemporary Aspects of
Christmas Portrayed Through Music

Shepherds, Mike Steckler and Eugene Kersticns, adore the Christ Child, along with
Mary (Kathy Knust) and Joseph (Rick Fleig).




The Chorus, accompanied by Marilyn and Barbara Snyder, sings a religious selection.

The Glee Club and Band of
FHS, under the direction of
Sister Dolores Marie and Mr.
Keusch, jointly produced the
Christmas musical entitled
“Christmas Is,” which was
given December 21. Included
in the repertoire were songs of
both religious and contempo-
rary ideas. The program ended
in a three-dimensional effect
with the Glee Club and audi-
ence singing “Silver Bells” to
the accompaniment of the
Band.




Seniors Display Talents in Comedy

W e 1,

Above: Aunt Stella (Margie Knust)
violently threatens Pumpkin (Darla
Werne) if she persists in covering up for
Henry in a dramatic scene from the se-
nior class play. Above right: Margie
Pund demands to know of Henry’s latest
bungling ventures as Dennis Weyer,
Phyllis Klem, Brenda Schwinghamer,
Margie Knust, Pat Nord, Mike Verkamp,
and Linda Lueken look on. Right:
Henry (Dan Schipp) balks at picking up
the phone as Gladys (Linda Lueken) in-
sists he call his boss for a raise during a
comic scene from “*Deadly Ernest.”

10




“Deadly Ernest”

+

Above: “I’m breathing right down your neck,”—Sleepy. “I knows that. Would yous mind stepping back?” Bumpus (Ken
Schipp) retorts. Below: Dan Schipp and Ken Schipp discuss current events on a lonely park bench in the class play “Deadly
Ernest.”




Band Displays Talent in Annual Spring Concert




“The Spring Concert,” held May
8, was the last public performance
of the FHS band and drill team.
Selections ranged from popular

cal wor

per left: Mr. Ge

the band in the selection “I do |
” Lower left: Drill team per-

form routine to “The Stripper.”

Below: Percussionists Barbara

Snyder, Margie Pund, Carol Oed-

ing and June Greenwell drum out

the rhythm. Right: J. Ebert, J.

Nord, D. Sc

Ken Schipp provide the

and harmony.

."flr}",r’ e

”Ib

—’/ff;” f!!
(]

f///////




e
7
=
L4
=,
AR
SR
[ A
%o
¢ " ST
= L]
$ £
“.. h
*
‘l L3
el
l\" [
L) |
‘r

Above: King Tom Weyer and Queen Connie Bolte await
coronation ceremonies. Below: Dave Broom and Connie
Burger with their dates enjoy the music by *“The Casuals.”

“Colonial Cotillion” Provides Southern

x
e : L
.
- g
i A"
g
& g
)
* T June Greenwell, Elaine Becher and Elaine Zink serve punch
23 ) § lj to Jerri Kemper.
vy I
- ' in %\ ._llll;
faagl }'.-.*
- &
n
1J'
2!
L)
L] ;
'

Rick Wendholt escorts Kathy Knust and Rick Fleig to their
table. Vicki Erhart and Gene Braunecker enter the “Colo-
nial Cotillion.”

AT




Spring Atmosphere

Below: Sylvia Zink, Janis Kemper, Sue Johannenman hang

crepe paper in preparation for the prom. Right: Linda

Lueken dances with date. “Colonial Cotillion™

provided the appropriate

atmosphere for the annual Ju-

nior-Senior Prom held April

25, 1970. Chosen by the Ju-

niors to serve as King and ey Al
Queen were seniors Tom '
Wyeer and Connie Bolte. The
grape arbor, weeping willow,
dogwood, the mural with the
colonial scene, and the ceil-
ing which blossomed with

pastel shades of green, pink, s
and yellow constituted the Sop—2
main decoration theme. Co- :-}

lonialism was emphasized by
the old-fashioned dress of
the girls who served refresh-
ments and the ushers. High-
lights which will smilingly be
recalled were the falling of
part of the ceiling decora-
tions, forgetting the crowns
for the King and Queen, the
fact that no one danced for
the first half hour, and the
ushers who took the girls’
arms instead of offering
theirs.

Left: Tom Lueken escorts Dave Seng’s date. Center: Ushers Tom Lueken and Rick
Wandholt prepare to escort Ken Schipp and date. Right: Students sign autographs.




Scholastic Achievers Receive Recognition, Honors

The seventh annual Honors Assem-
bly was held in Ferdinand High School
gym on May 6. Awards were presented
by Principal Dennis E. Tyring. High
scholastic achievement awards were
presented to Rachel Verkamp and
Gene Olinger, respectively. The follow-
ing received special awards: Service,
Mary Sue Schuler; “I DARE YOU”
Leadership, Rachel Verkamp and Gene
Olinger; Citizenship, Rachel Verkamp;
Betty Crocker Homemaking Award,
Debbie Brahm; Drill Team Captain,
Linda Lueken, LANCE Co-editor
Donna Hancock; Yearbook Editor,
Patty Nord.

Accepting awards for Shorthand I and German II is Mary Jane
Schlachter.

Above, Mike Haake merits achievement in fresh-
man English. Left: Donna Hancock receives
LANCE Co-editor and Typing II awards.




Principal Dennis E. Tyring pronounces
Rachel Verkamp Valedictorian and
Gene Olinger Salutatorian as rewards
for highest scholastic achievement. Be-
low: Joe Vaal accepts U.S. History, ad-
vanced algebra, chemistry, and book-
keeping honors.

17




Duane Meyer conveys the message of “Holly Holy™ with the
musical accompaniment of his fellow classmates.

Pop Concert
Features
Contemporary Music

The first pop concert was held at FHS on March 13th.
The band, chorus, and other contemporary musicians join-
ed to display their idea of music the way it is today. Im-
mediately after the concert, a dance was held featuring the
“Soul Society,” a pop group from Jasper.

v ‘. ... pet .. @
= ® “
»® ® &
"’.Q-‘..i‘. IL. Q:

o..‘?. .
oL
(o0 “ohy h|. ! @ o

IR




Above: Sylvia Zink, as the old lady, clobbers the dirty old man (Jeri Kemper) in one of the hysterical scenes from
the Laugh-In skit. Below left: Linda Lueken. Carol Oeding, Jacki Brahm, and Janis Kemper dance to the beat with
psychedelic scenery as the background. Below right: Kristy Fritz solos “Love Is Blue.”




20

Seniors Take Final

Bataagt

Above: Dr. Orley R. Herron, Jr., Assistant to the President of Indiana State University, delivers his address, “The Challenge of
a Cataclysmic Age.” Lower right: Mary Gerber and Ed Gudorf turn their tassels as the commencement exercises come to an

end.

Graduation Day is one which is looked forward to by
many. It is a day which brings a sadness and a fear of
leaving old friends and making new ones. In another way, it
brings on joy and anticipation of looking forward to a new
future. For everyone, it is a day that will always be remem-
bered as the last time the class of *70 will be together as one
body working together.




Step to Graduation

L — —
e - —.—.‘
-"-"_"'-__ e -
= ——
—— - E
— | — ——
—_—

-

Upper left: Rachel Verkamp delivers the Valedictory Address. Upper right: Mr. Emil Olinger, President of the School Board,
congratulates Bob Demuth as he receives his diploma. Lower left: Carol Rahman looks to the future as she leaves FHS for the

last time. Lower right: Steve Olinger and Betti Oser read their long-anticipated diplomas.

21




' B
T P
X
B .
£l :
it 4
A
-




It Takes Leadership, Togetherness

Organizations
£ ]
Student Council 24 .
® .

Library Club 26 L "}' E
eI P

National Honor Society 27 .*’..'3. <
:s tey "_0
Lance 28 ‘Q s v ;l'
aNS oA ‘®

Cheerleaders 30 S
Drill Team 3] T i -’
SRR
: . . i .‘ .

Yearbook 34




Student Council Demonstrates Leadership

Left: Mr. Tyring, Principal, administers oath of office
to Chet Schuler. Below: Dave Seng serves as Master of

Ceremonies.

i?

n
‘.. g
i
| £

Chet Schuler leads fellow Council members in oath of service and responsibility to students and

to school.




Responsibility, Creativity

The installation of Student Council Officers was held
October 17, 1969 in the high school gym. Dave Seng served
as master of ceremonies for the occasion. Mr. Earl F.
Buechler, Superintendent, addressed the student body,
pointing out the need for responsible leadership. Principal
of FHS, M. Tyring, administered the oath of office of
President to Chet Schuler, who in turn administered the
oaths of office to the other members.

Activities for which the Student Council was responsible
include the Halloween Dance, The Christmas Ball which
was renamed Victory Ball to honor the basketball team,
sock hops after basketball games, and the Morp.

The school dress code was drawn-up by the Student
Council and approved by the faculty. The Council also
sponsored Earth Day as an opportunity for students to get
involved in the fight against pollution. Teacher of the Year
award was also presented by the Council.

Iy i

Superintendent Buechler stresses responsible leadership.

Chet Schuler, President: Rachel Verkamp, Vice-President, Kathy Kippenbrock, Sec-
retary; Ed Gudorf, Treasurer conduct meeting.

25




26

The officers of the FHS chapter of the National Honor Society for the "69-
*70 school year are: Dan Schipp, president: Gene Olinger, vice-president;

Linda Lueken, secretary; and Dave Seng, treasurer, Above left. Judy Werne ‘

receives her NHS badge from Mr. Tyring, Above right. Fifteen new mem- \ .
bers are inducted into the society, below left. Dave Seng gives a speech on l 1
character, Below right. %

Fourth Induction Ceremony Highlights N.H.S. Year




Media Club Stimulates Interest in Knowledge

June Greenwell, Debbie Van Winkle, Lavonne Weyer browze
through mobile unit books.

Sister Mary Boniface teaches Media Club
members how to use dry-mount press.

Mike Hulsman chooses a book on elec-

A

tronics.

Media Club officers for '69-"70 school year were Ruth Haake, Vice-President;

Connie Bolte, Treasurer; Pat Lueken, President; and Margie Knust, Secretary.

27




Energetic Journalists Publish LANCE

Headline writers, proofreaders,
columnists gather in publications
room to produce another issue of the
LANCE. Far right: Sister Mary Ger-
vase, LANCE faculty advisor, checks
galley proofs. Below: Dan Schipp and
Gene Olinger discuss sports column
before submitting it to typists. Rachel
Verkamp prepares copy to be sent to
publisher. Co-editors Donna Hancock
and Patti Wilgus draw up the dummy
sheet to make it appealing and en-
jovable for the reader. These students
deserve special commendation for

the many hours of work. The
LANCE is produced totally as an ex-
tracurricular project.

SoTe




29.




30

Contributing to the success of the '69-'70
season are varsity cheerleaders: Judy Ebert,
Eileen Luebbenhusen, Connie Erhart, Gayla
Gehlhausen, and Yvonne Spayd.

Frosh and B-Team cheer-
leaders: Cindy Bartley,
Connie Ruhe, Cheryl
Nord, help rouse school
spirif.

Our Team Knows We're




Behind Them All the Way

Drill team members stand at attention to salute Queen Debbie Brahm as the band plays “Sweet-
heart of Sigma Chi.”

Captain Linda Lueken highlighted below,
and Co-Captain Sylvia Zink, featured lower
left, led this year’s drill team in excellent
half time performances.

31




GAA Sponsors Various Sports Activities

GAA again provided the girls with
a wide variety of activities to partici-
pate in. Their activities range from
basketball, softball, and volleyball to
bowling and roller skating.

On the opposite page are the officers
of GAA: Connie Erhart, Shirley
Oeding, Linda Lueken, Karen Ruhe.
Below: Margie Knust strikes a pose of
concentration as she aims to sink a

; ; basket. On one excursion to the Fer-
dinand State Forest, some of the girls

relax on the swings and slides after
playing a strenuous game of softball.

= . ", e 24

32




33




34

Enjoying photos. Patti Nord and Ken Schipp select pictures for
divisions.

ﬁ.
GRS

Laura Luebbehusen teaches Judy Werne
the art of cropping pictures.




Staff Enjoys Producing Yearbook for Students

Typing final copy for publisher is Linda
Lueken,

These creative seniors acquired new
skills and brought forth much hidden
talent in learning how to design and
layout pages for the 70 CRUSADER.
Since journalism is not part of the FHS
curriculum, the yearbook is produced
entirely outside of school hours under
the direction and guidance of Mr.
Guresbeck, ICP representative and
faculty advisor, Sister Mary Nicholas

Far right: CRUSADER staff members
work hard to meet layout datelines.
Right: ICP representative, Mr. Eric
Gruesbeck, advises Editor Patti Nord
on page layout.

a5







It Takes Spirit, Determination, Sportsmanship

Contents

Varsity 38
Sectional 40
Holiday Tourney 41
Junior Varsity 43
Freshmen i
Track 46
Baseball 47

Cross Country 48




Phil Lindauer battles a determined
Rebel for control of rebound.

Tom Brames and Alan Weyer go up for a rebound with Pat
Lueken getting into the action against Marengo.

s

) | Lbode?
VI

- !

1969-70 Crusaders—Row 1: Phil Lindauer, George Schipp, Pat Lueken, Tom Brames, Alan
Weyer, Stan Hasenour. Row 2: Coach Larry Klein, Student Manager Tom Lueken,
Ed Gudorf, Chet Schuler, Tom Weyer, Student Manager Tom Kippenbrock,

Assistant Coach Jim Hagedorn.

38




Crusaders Complete Successful 14-7 Season

Ferdinand Crusaders huddle around Coach Klein as he

plans the strategy for the remainder of the game.

Alan Weyer goes high for a shot as Pat
Lueken and Tom Weyer wait for a possible
carem.

Vi

..

o "_

Ferdinand
Ferdinand
Ferdinand
Ferdinand
Ferdinand
Ferdinand
Ferdinand
Ferdinand
Ferdinand
Ferdinand
Ferdinand
Ferdinand
Ferdinand
Ferdinand
Ferdinand
Ferdinand
Ferdinand
Ferdinand

Varsity Record

76 Dubois

76 Leavenworth
56 Holland

63 Dale

69 Rex Mundi

68 Tell City

82 Vine. Catholic
75 Perry Central
81 Mater Dei

68 South Spencer
74 Ireland

63 Cannelton

50 Tecumseh

55 Barr Reeve

78 Wash. Catholic
82 Winslow

72 Chrisney

67 Marengo

54
59
57
50
56
71
93
63
73
78
62
65
59
57
68
53
65
54

39




40

Team members—Kneeling: Phil Lindauer, George Schipp, Pat Lueken, Tom Brames,
Alan Weyer, Stan Hasenour. Standing: Coach Larry Klein, Student manager Tom
Lueken, Ed Gudorf, Chet Schuler, Tom Weyer, Student Manager Tom Kippenbrock,
and Assistant Coach Jim Hagedorn.

Crusaders Repeat as Tourney Champs

Ed Gudorf takes his turn snipping victory net.

For the third time in the last four
years, the Crusaders came home from
Huntingburg with the Dubois County
Holiday Tourney championship trophy.
The “Big Blue and Gold” captured the
championship by defeating Dubois 56
to 37 in the first and Holland 67 to
65 in the final game.




Tom Brames (22) arches shot high over
Huntingburg defenders.

Sectional Proves Test of Spirit

A

Ed Gudorf leaps way up for tip-in.

If the success or failure of an atheletic
team is to be based on the outcome of one
important game, many teams would go down
in history as failures. But the success
or failure of an athletic team should not
and cannot be rightfully judged on the
outcome of that one important game,

Yes, the local bar-stool coaches and
know-it-alls will tell you that our

’69-70 Crusaders were a failure. They
failed to win that one all-important
game—the sectional championship. Do
not believe them. Our team was GREAT!
The ’69-70 Crusader basketball team was
a success!

MEMBERS of the varsity team, the students
and faculty of FHS salute you.

Penetrating the H'burg defense, Tom
y Weyer (14) completes lay-up for two
. - \ points.

%o
i
i
-




Varsity Shows What It Takes To Be a Crusader

At right: Chet Schuler and Ed
Gudorf jump to control ball as Pat
Lueken gets in on the action against
Marengo. Below: Ed Gudorf leads the
Big Blue through the Hoop before
the Cannelton game.




Junior Varsity Prepares for Future Varsity Action

Junior Varsity members—Row 1: Student Manager Terry Weyer, Gene Seidl, Keith Uebelhor,
Bill Fischer, Rod Zink, Steve Meyer, Dave Schwinghamer, Duane Meyer, Student

Manager Bernie Hagedorn. Row 2: Ray Mehling, Tim Weyer, Alvin Hoppenjans, Paul Wahl,
Dave Betz, Kevin Gerber, Ron Weyer, Clarence Brames, Coach Jim Hagedorn.

Kevin Gerber makes another jump shot for two points.

Junior Varsity Record

Ferdinand 47 Dubois 25
Ferdinand 46 Leavenworth 17
Ferdinand 36 Holland 37
Ferdinand 34 Dale 37
Ferdinand 30 Rex Mundi 54
Ferdinand 40 Tell City 48
Ferdinand 34 Vine. Catholic 50
Ferdinand 26 Perry Central 35
Ferdinand 33 Mater Dei 41
Ferdinand 38 South Spencer 55
Ferdinand 46 [reland 45/0T
Ferdinand 54 Cannelton 51/0T
Ferdinand 36 Tecumseh 51
Ferdinand 44 Barr Reeve 42
Ferdinand 59 Wash. Catholic 43
Ferdinand 42 Winslow 34
Ferdinand 39 Chrisney 24
Ferdinand 62 Marengo 21

43




44

Ferdinand
Ferdinand
Ferdinand
Ferdinand
Ferdinand
Ferdinand
Ferdinand
Ferdinand
Ferdinand
Ferdinand
Ferdinand
Ferdinand

Ferdinand

Frosh Record 11-1

54 Dubois

70 Winslow
41 P. Central
51 Winslow
34 Cannelton
54 Cannelton
54 Ireland

67 Birdseye
55 Otwell

55 Chrisney
64 Ireland

70 Dubois

31 Dale

Dave Betz jump-shoots for two points.

Gene Seidl staggers opponent with ball-handling ability.




B-ball Future Looks Promising

Members of team: Student manager Terry Weyer, Gene Seidl, Keith Uebelhor, Rod
Zink. Student manager Bernie Hagedorn, Duane Meyer. Row 2: Mr. Hagedorn
Coach, Ray Mehling, Clarence Brames, Paul Wahl, Dave Betz, Tim Weyer, Ron Weyer.

Frosh Capture P.V.C. Championship

Gene Seidl adjusts net on championship trophy.

Duane Meyer descends ladder after netscutting ceremonies.

45




Crusaders Achieve Winning Season

The Ferdinand Crusaders, under
the coaching of Larry Klein, finished
a successful 4-3 season when they fell
to the Perry Central Commodores
12-2 in the opening round of the Tell
City Sectional. The Crusaders were
runners-up to Ireland in the Dubois
County Invitational Tournament
falling to the Irish 7-6 in the cham-
pionship round.

Chet Schuler pokes out a single in a
win over Dubois.

1970 Baseball Team—Row 1: George Schipp, Bob Meyer, Keith Uebelhor, Duane Meyer, Paul Wahl,
Steve Meyer, Pat Lueken. Row 2: Ed Gudorf, Tom Kippenbrock, Dave Bromm, Chet Schuler, Dave
Betz, John Daunhauer, Coach Larry Klein.

46




ayy

e

X
.\., - {F
. w -
&= E
..:“J.in.-!‘...‘ A i =

Right: Dave Bromm jumps to an early lead
in a fast run of the 100 yd. dash. Right cen-
ter: 1970 Track Team—Row 1: Dave Sch-
winghamer, Bob Meyer, Rick Wendholt, Ray
Mehling, Paul Wahl, Ron Weyer. Row 2:
Coach Jim Hagedorn, Chet Schuler, Pat Lue-
ken, Kevin Gerber, Dave Bromm, Larry
Meyer, Dan Schipp, Jerry Werne, Alvin Hop-
penjans, Lower right: Alvin Hoppenjans
sprints to a first-place finish in the final leg
of the 880 relay. Below: Kevin Gerber pre-
pares to heave the shot put during the 1970
PVC Track Meet.

Young Track Team Shows Future Promise

o L

L
o




Cross Country Team
Captures P.V.C. Championship

AT PERRY CENTRAL

Perry Central 21
Ferdinand 62
Birdseye 90
Chrisney 96
Leavenworth 116
AT OTWELL
Ferdinand 26
Otwell 43
Holland 60
AT JASPER
Ferdinand 24
Jasper 33

AT FERDINAND

Ferdinand 29
Birdseye 51
Ireland 52

AT FERDINAND

Ferdinand 19
Dale 44
Chrisney 73
PVC MEET
Ferdinand 55
Dubois 55
Ireland 82
Otwell 102
Holland 136
Chrisney 145
Birdseye 147
Winslow 163

Pat Lueken leads Kleinmen to another
first finish.




Pat Lueken, Tom Weyer, Ed Gudorf. Standing:
Stan Hasenour, Jerry Werne, Tim Weyer.

Below: Coach Klein gives final instructions before giving beginning signal.




i o A e
| .r ]

oY s F_w‘__ ,.«4.__ __. _____ 1

| e T s a1
L \/ /

! P U g\




It Takes Desire, Perseverance

Contents X

Art 52

Languages 54

Science 56 T30 v C
b — & A P v
_ T SR 5 v
Home Ec. 58 : A S f

Social Studies 60 <
Business 62 '
Math 64 g
Music 66
Industrial Arts 68 :
Physical Education 70 e - —. B>
“!é‘g__— i / .'..;/J\e}h‘ - AI- T
==
-\
BY | S
T .
- -\.




52

Above Laverne Fischer and Faye Spayd
put finishing touches of design to

their clay pieces. Right: Benita Green-
well builds vase with rows of rolled
clay. Benital also provided the junior
class with holders for the candles used
to light *Colonial Cotillion.”

Art Students

Display




Skills with Clay and Paint

Creativity was demanded of this year’s art stu-
dents. The state contest on pollution posters
proved the quality of Steve Oser’s idea and the
craftmanship with which he developed it. Mary
Gerber also entered the professional exhibit at
Evansville and sold one of her pieces. A scholar-
ship in art was Phyllis Klem’s reward for her time
and talent spent in art creativity.

Left: Mrs. Pete Gerber lectures on commercial
art; its needs, values, and opportunities. Below:
Laura Leubbehusen works with oils in discover-
ing methods of portrait painting.

53




Below: Suzy Schuler eagerly researches for her senior
English term paper. Below right: Luann Klem prac-
tices German subjunctive in her translation.

54

French, Spanish, German,
Constitute Foreign Language
Offerings; English Provides
Necessary Foundation

The four-year Spanish program heads the foreign lan-
guage department in number of course offerings. Sister Jo-
sella, who is working for her Masters Degree in Mexico,
provides an opportunity for interested students to go to
Mexico with her each summer. Original French plays and
personal accounts of her visit to France add variety to Sis-
ter Mary Philip’s French classes. Two native German speak-
ers and the slides Sister Mary Nicholas took in Germany
high-lighted German lectures.

Four years of English round out the language program at
FHS. A general introduction to literature the freshman
year, American literature for the sophomores, English liter-
ature the junior year and World Literature, composition,
Developmental Reading for senior choice compose the of-
ferings in the English Department.




Glenn Knies demonstrates proper posture
for speech giving.
Soldier Vicki Erhart executes French na-

G ; . : ; tional hero Joan Nord.
Sister Josella explains passive transformations to scholars.

55




56

Students Display Scientific Knowledge

Bonnie Lange welcomes the student body to the
first science program given at FHS by the science stu-
dents. Rosemarie Stallman and Bonnie Lange made the
welcome sign by writing on a sheet of paper with di-
sulfide and phosphorus. Gene Olinger and Dennis
Boeglin explain the properties of hydrogen and oxygen.
Rick Fleig and Mike Verkamp demonstrate what hap-
pens in a dust explosion. Mr. Hagedorn, who teaches
biology, explains plant life to students. In advanced
biology, Donna Hancock and Jacinta Hasenour dissect
a pig. The various aspects of the tesla coil are displayed
by Mike Hulsman and Terry Englert.







58

In preparation for the faculty banquet, Mary Alice Helming
fries hamburgers while Becky Begle mixes the potato salad.

Not only are cooking and baking taught in Home Ec classes,

but also sewing. Mary Lou Woebkenberg models the outfit
she made in Home Ec. Sister Josepha and her students en-
joyed themselves at a banquet given in honor of the stu-
dent’s mothers. Along with the Mother-Daughter Banquet,
another highlight of the year is visiting the convent bakery.
Chris Klem and Donna Niehaus listen as Sister Mary Jude
explains her work in the bakery.

Home Ec Students




Display Skills

59




Current Events Demand Great Attention of

The Social Studies department of FHS
consists of courses including U.S. History,
world history, world geography, government,
economics and sociology. It is the aim of the
department instructors to help all interested
students to understand the reasons for the
problems which the world faces today. Each
program is designed to discover ideas and
principles which can prepare each student to
face the future with confidence, in the sec-
urity of the American freedom for individual
dreams.

= Above: Ken Braunecker relates his report on
a European country to his geography class.
Left: The juniors attentively listen to the
ideas being presented to them in U.S. History
class.




70 Social Studies Classes

L

i y 5 .'f‘

_—
-y

Above: Seniors enjoy candid remark
made in government class. Left:
Susan Hochgesang tediously works
on a research paper for world his-
tory.

|




Business Students Excel, Capture Trophy

BTy
e

o

e
|2t et
.ﬂ.l"‘a
Wb

i
i =

e

62




Far left: Carol Woebkenberg
deftly corrects her typing er-
ror. Donna Steckler types
message from dictaphone.
Left: Dictation is one of the
methods Betti Oser uses to
improve speed. Other Short-
hand 11 students, Margie
Knust and Clara Hagedorn
follow Betti’s example. Right:
Dan Hoppenjans balances the
accounts in his practice sel
for bookkeeping. Lower right:
Jerome Durcholz demon-
strates Business Math abilities. R

FHS business students captured contest trophy by combined efforts of
all participants. Especially successful were Joe Vaal who placed first in
bookkeeping, Mary Gaesser who took first place in Shorthand I, and
Betti Oser who took dictation faster than any other Shorthand II con-
testant.

63







Students Puzzle Over Sums, Equations, and Formulas

What is Mike Verkamp (left) pondering
over? He is trying to read a polargraph
in analytic geometry class. As Sister
Mary Cheryl watches for errors, Randy
Nord expands an equation. Mark Oser
and John Bieker (below) struggle
through a geometry test.

On the opposite page, Tom Schilling
constructs a bar graph at the board in
general math class. Dave Seng figures the
velocity of a projectile. Dan Oeding

(far left) works an algebraic equation.
With compass in hand, Jerry Werne
draws a perfect circle to make his calcu-
lations more accurate.

“_L‘-‘:\.

%
AL
e
-

65




66

Band, Glee Club Sponsor Various Activities

The music department of FHS widened its activities
during the 70 school year. The band and glee club produced
a Christmas musical and a Pop Concert in joint effort. They
also went on tour to neighboring schools and attended a
concert at Evansville. Entertainment was also provided by
the band for the basketball games. A turkey raffle during
the Thanksgiving holidays provided some of the necessary
funds for the band and glee club music.

Below: Pauline Wagner prepares for her solo “Impossible
Dream” for the Pop Concert. Right: Sister Dolores Marie
gives the Glee Club students a test on various instruments.
Far right: Cornet section provides melody and rhythm for
band. Lower far right: Kevin Fehriback plays his “*Suzy.”

AN




67




68

Better Motors, Gun Racks,

Knives, Hammers,




Products of Industrials Arts Students

Far left: Ken Schipp
puts a deadly edge on
knife made in Metals
and Crafts. Left: Also
working on knives are
Keith Uebelhor and
Tom Schilling. Far bot-
tom: Demonstrating
how to adjust a carbu-
retor on a six cylinder
Ford engine is John
Lubbehusen. Bottom
center: Dennis Weyer
smooths the weld he
just put on this piece of
metal. Bottom: Gary
Matheis prepares mold
for plastic handle.




A

A\

e

— =

=

A

.
e

A\

=\

Right: Sophomore boys scramble to
send puck past goalie. Far right: Miss
Taylor, girls’ Phys Ed teacher, is also
official score keeper. Below: Frosh
boys form pyramid. Frosh girls play
German kick ball. Keeping trim
through proper exercises is also dis-
played by frosh girls.

=\
N

»

N NS

- .(ﬂ'l‘r-__.‘.

N

\‘“‘*-

.= T "T'-‘v." T
—

S \

g
.

I NN
=5

|

Phys Ed Program-

: U]
Sl
&
{ !
& &
AT . N
W
- f i
) A
" "‘ 3
f
LS




Combines Pleasure and Fitness







It Takes Personality, Individualism

Contents

Principal

Faculty

Cafeteria Workers
Maintenance Workers
Juniors

Sophomores
Freshmen

Seniors

74

75-77

78

79

80

87

P




74

Administration and Faculty Guide Students

Mr. Dennis E. Tyring, serving as the first
male principal for the *69-'70 school year, is
not a new-comer to FHS. During the '68-69
term, Mr. Tyring held the position of Indus-
trial Arts teacher. He still teaches Industrial
Arts to the seventh and eight grade students.

A veteran of World War II, Mr. Tyring was
principal of Birdseye High School before
coming to FHS.

Assisting Mr. Tyring in the administrative
position, Mrs. Norma Sondermann is in charge
of keeping records, administering admit slips,
and doing general secretarial work.




Mr. Larry Klein, ending his seventh
year at FHS, teaches Algebra I, Geom-
etry, and Phys. Ed. He has been head
basketball coach for three years and is
currently a Senior class sponsor.

As a newcomer to FHS, Sr. Mary
Cheryl teaches General Math, Algebra
[ & 11, Trigonometry, and Analytic
Geometry. Sister is also a Sophomore
class sponsor.

Guidance Counseling is the part time
job Mr. Charles Wilder undertakes
while at FHS. He is also acting as guid-
ance counselor and assistant basketball
coach at Ireland High School.

Having the duties of a Freshman class
sponsor, Miss Carol Taylor also teaches
part time. While being a Phys. Ed. and
Health teacher at FHS, Miss Taylor
also teaches Spanish and Phys. Ed. at
Birdseye High School.

Knowing the functions of the U.S.
Government and its background his-
tory, Mr. Max Meuser has been con-
veying these ideas for the past seven : &
years at FHS. Currently, Mr. Meuser '““. I *I',
holds the job of a Junior class sponsor. I !

Sr. Mary Boniface, a twelve-year mem-
ber of the faculty of FHS, has the job
of the school librarian. She is also the
main librarian at Ferdinand Grade
School.

Sr. Mary Beth, a Freshman class
sponsor, teaches English I & IV con-
sisting of World and American litera-
ture, and language composition. Sister
has been at FHS for three years.

Home Ec. LILIILIV are taught by a
four-year member of the faculty at
FHS, Sr. M. Josepha. Sister also
teaches Home Ec. to the seventh and
eighth grade girls at FGS.




76

Former FHS graduate, Mr. Leon Olin-
ger, teaches bookkeeping, sociology,
economics and business law. The
School’s financial actions all travel
through Mr. Olinger’s hands. He has al-
so been junior class sponsor during his
four years at FHS.

Sister Dolores Marie Bodner conducts
the Glee Club of FHS. Under her direc-
tion the club presented the Christmas
musical and the Pop Concert in spring.
The Glee Club also went on tour and
attended a concert at Evansville.
Business teacher, Sister Mary Aquin
Verkarp, taught part time at FHS this
year where she has spent eight years of
her teaching career. She also taught at
St. Benedict’s College this past year.
Sister was sponsor of the Student
Council four years.

Mr. Eugene Keusch proved himself a
very versatile band director his first
year at FHS. Mr. Keusch taught in all
the schools of the SEDCSC. His stu-
dents provided entertainment between
games during B-ball season. Mr. Keusch
was also faculty advisor to the drill
team.

Former principal of FHS, Sister Mary
Carmen Spayd, has spent a total of
fifteen years here. A teacher of busi-
ness, Sister was responsible for the B-
ball Queen Crowning, Senior Play, and
was senior class sponsor.

Sister Mary Alice Schnurr teaches a
full program of art at FHS. Sister also
spends three periods a day teaching
art at the Ferdinand grade school. The
book store is also under Sister’s super-
vision.

Mr. Thomas E. Newlin added courses
to the Industrial Arts area. He offered
courses in general shop, Metals and
Crafts, power mechanics and drafting.
This was Mr. Newlin’s first year at FHS.

Teacher of German and English, Sister
Mary Nicholas Knust, is also a former
graduate of FHS. During her stay
Sister was faculty advisor to the CRU-
SADER Staff.




Spanish teacher, Sister Josella Goebel,
is a three-year faculty member of FHS.
Sister has been class sponsor for sopho-
mores and juniors, and faculty adyisor
for the Student Council and GAA.

Scientist, historian, athlete apply to
Mr. Jim Hagedorn, teacher of biology,
advanced biology, and world history.
This former graduate has coached frosh
B-ball, track, baseball, and assisted in
Varsity basketball.

Sister Mary Gervase Gaesser, junior
English teacher, has been a member of
FHS faculty for eight years. During
her stay she was faculty advisor for the
CRUSADER six years and this year ad-
vised the LANCE staff.

Mr. Stanley Conner spent his first year
at FHS in the science department.
General science, chemistry and phy-
sics were his courses. He also taught
science at Birdseye High. Mr. Conner’s
students presented the first science
demonstration at FHS.

Faculty members, Eugene Keusch, Jim Hagedorn, Sister Mary Aquin, Sister
Mary Gervase, meet as members of ISTA to elect a new building representative.

Three year French teacher, Sister Mary
Philip Burger, has taught her students to
write short plays and dialogues. Sister
also teaches French at the AIC.

77




LaVerne Fischer and Becky Begle helped the cooks serve the meals.

.\
|
:
{
¢

o O S N _=

FHS

It takes many people and many hours to have a
cafeteria. The credit goes to our cooks Mrs. Ger-
vase Berg, Mrs. Ernest Keller, and Mrs. Arnold
Kemper. They had the tremendous job of
having enough food available for approximately
340 students.

[t also takes many hours to keep a school in
beautiful condition. For the excellent job, we
thank our janitors Mr. Linus Wenholt and Mr.
Dennis Altman.

Waiting line in the cafeteria can be very
long if your working as shown by Mrs.
Sonderman.

3l

\-
Y
. -
s h S
e =3
e e .




Presents Our Most Needed People

o M N

Mowing the grass is only one of the jobs
which has to be done by Mr. Altman.

Maintenance is one big job but Mr. Wenholt
did tackle it.

79




80

Prom, Ring and Status
Symbols of Juniors

Pam Albert
Alan Begle

Beverly Begle
Ronald Berg

Treasurer Mike Daunhauer and Vice-
President Vicki Erhart inspect
decorations for prom before giving
final approval.

Allen Boeckman
Jerome Boeckman
Dennis Boeglin
Thomas Brames

David Bromm
Marie Brosmer
Connie Curger
Mike Daunhauer




Laverne Fischer

Tom Fleck

Richard Demuth
Lois Dilger
Louise Dilger
Judy Drach

Paula Drach
Gary Ebert

Mary Egloff
Vicki Erhart

Secretary Karen Ruhe pauses for a few minutes to chat
with President Pat Lueken.

81




82

Ray Frita

Mary Gaesser
David Gehl

Brenda Gehlhausen

Benita Greenwell
Ruth Haake

Bill Hartwick
Jacinta Hasenour

Christine Hedinger
Paul Hedinger
Bertram Heeke
Glen Helming

Junior Class Sponsor, Mr.
Olinger, piles boxes of
World’s Finest Chocolate
into the arms of Louise Dil-
ger. The Juniors were proud
of the §1300 they earned

through their fabulous sales-

manship ability.

Dennis Hoppenjans




Juniors Proudly Wear Symbol of FHS

Sylvia Zink and Dave Bromm proudly lent
their assistance to CRUSADER photographer
in order that all might see the beauty of
their status symbol.

Kevin Hulsman
Mike Hulsman
Gerald Hurst
Lois Johanneman

Geralyn Kemper
Janis Kemper
Eugene Kersteins
Kathy Kippenbrock

Debbie Klem
Kathy Knust
Bonnie Lange
Phil Lindauer

83




84

Juniors Encourage Crusaders
to Lance Hunters

Eileen Luebbehusen
Pat Lueken

Donna Mehling
Sharon Mehling
Trina Messmer
Marvin Meyer

Charles Mundy
Joan Nord
Randy Nord
Daniel Oeding

¢




L

Juniors—Joe Vaal, Gene Kerstiens, Lee Ray Temple,
Dennis Boeglin, and John Reckelhoff—add the finishing
touches to the Junior class sectional display with

high hopes their team will “lance™ their way through
the sectional.

Shirley Oeding
John Reckelhoff

Karen Ruhe
Alice Schipp
George Schipp
Yvonne Spayd

Rosemarie Stallman
Norma Steckler
Lee Ray Temple
Joe Vaal

85




Junior-Senior
Prom Demands
Time, Patience,
Creativity

Benita Greenwell, Vicki Erhart, Louise
Dilger, and Eileen Luebbehusen spend
many creative hours producing lovely

pink and white azaleas.

Judy Wagner
Susan Wagner

Gloria Werne
Alan Weyer
Carolyn Weyer
James Weyer

Kathy Weyer
Norman Wilmes
Carol Woebkenberg
Sylvia Zink

86




Sophomores Have Full, Creative Year

Sophomores, under the leadership
of Bill Fischer, Secretary; John
Bieker, Vice-President; Stan
Hasenour, President and Elaine
Becher, Treasurer, showed tre-
mendous school spirit, creativity,
and energy through their parti-
cipation in Spirit Day, in spon-
soring an assembly, and providing
a special male cheering block

at two basketball games.

Ed Allen
Dennis Balback
Brenda Barth

Cindy Bartley
Elaine Becher
Becky Begle

Lorna Bettag

Donna Bickwermert
John Bieker

Randy Bromm

Pat Brosmer

87




88

Judy Ebert

Gary Englert
Terry Englert
Connie Erhart
Bill Fischer

Anna Fleck
Jane Fleck
Gary Fritz
Kristy Fritz

Pam Pritz

Gayla Gehlhausen
Kevin Gerber
Susan Goepferich

Sophomore Sectional Display

Sophomores—Judy (:‘\
Ebert, Cindy Bartley, )
John Potter, John

Schipp, and Tom Kip- _.'
penbrock discuss appro- ' ')"
priate procession of L
sectional victims to the 3
Crusader guillotine. a4

=




Captures First Place Award

June Greenwell

Betty Haake
Mary Jo Haas
Stanley Hasenour
Doris Helming

Mary Alice Helming
Alvin Hoppenjans
Laverne Jacob
Mary Johannemann

Sue Johannemann
Ed Kerstiens

Connie Kippenbrock
Tom Kippenbrock

B89




90

Marilyn Leisman
Roman Joe Lubbers
James Luebbehusen
Sharon Lueken

Tom Lueken
Mike Maffenbier
Randy Merkley
Richard Merkley

Chris Klem
Luann Klem
Albert Kleumper

Spirit Day Brings Out




Creativity in Sophomore Boys

—

Alvin Hoppenjans, Dennis Balbach,
Terry Englert, Kevin Gerber, John
Bieker, Bill Fischer, and Albert
Kluemper tossed aside personal
inhibitions to show the mighty
Crusaders they had real spirit.
At.the final home game the sopho-
more boys, under the leadership of
John Bieker, also displayed

their spirit by forming their

own cheering block.

Judy Meyer
Larry Meyer
Marilyn Meyer

Mike Meyer
Robert Meyer
Stephen Meyer
Cindy Muller

Mike Mundy
Eileen Olinger
Mark Oser
Randy Oser

?1




Steve Oser
George Pauckner
John Potter
Margie Rasche

Diana Schaeffer
John Schipp
Marvin Schipp
Kenny Schnell

Paul Schnell

Mary Schwartz

Mary Schreiner

David Schwinghammer

Margie Schwoeppe
Donna Seufert
Barbara Snyder
Mike Steckler

92

P St SPCPNE N e




“How It Could Happen” Presented by Active Sophomores

The active Sophomores were the
only class which sponsored a pep
assembly during the year. “How
It Happens in Other Schools™
portrayed the selection of team
members, the problems of the
coach, and even the queen
crowning. At left are the Assis-
tant Coach Eileen Olinger, Nurse
Cindy Muller, and Doctor Eric
Weyer assisting the fainted
Coach Brenda Barth.

Inez Stenftenagel
Nancy Stenftenagel
Becky Temple
Donna Verkamp

Louis Verkamp
Carla Vittitow
David Wagner
Rosalie Wagner

93




Looking Forward to Joining the Upperclassmen
These Sophomores Have Proved Themselves
Creative Students and Excellent Leaders

Rick Wendholt
Roman Wendholt
Jerry Werne

Jane Wessel

Eric Weyer
Gerald Weyer
Larry Weyer
Patti Wilgus

Marlene Woebkenberg
Mary Wollemann
Debbie Zink

Elaine Zink

94




Frosh Have Cool Beginning

Frosh officers, Bernie Hage-
dorn, Treasurer; Elaine Meh-
ling, President; Gene Seidl, Sec-
retary and Dan Nord, Vice-Pres-
ident, along with all the fresh-
men, found adjusting to high
school life a not too difficult
job. Participation and compe-
tition are two words which de-
scribe the Frosh well. They
also took time to enjoy the
scenery.

Jackie Albert
David Betz
Randy Blessinger
Steve Blessinger

Diane Boeglin
Marilyn Boeglin
Jackie Brahm
Clarence Brames

95




b ]

Kenneth Braunecker
Margaret Buechler

Sheila Buechler
Jim Demuth

Jane Durlauf
Elaine Ebert

Gervase Ebert
Mary Englert

Debbie Fawks
Kevin Feribach
Ramona Fischer
Linda Gehlahusen

Freshmen Girls Eager

0

Jackie Brahm, Paula Heeke, Marian Klem,
Cheryl Nord, Connie Ruhe, and Janice Ras-
che practice routines in an attempt to qual-




to Promote School Spirit

Bill Giesler
Mike Haake

Bernie Hagedorn
John Hancock

ify for the final tryouts for Freshman and
Junior Varsity Cheerleaders.

Mark Hasenour
Mary Hasenour
Mark Haug
Paula Heeke

Fred Heilers
Susan Hochgesang
Karen Hurst
Phyllis Hurst

97




98

Jane Ann Jochim
Tom Keller
Donna Kemper

Mary Kemper
Joe Ketzner
John Kippenbrock

Pat Kippenbrock
Marian Klem
Glenn Knies

David Knust
Jane Knust
Kenny Lange

Creative Freshmen




Predict Death of Sectional Participants

Elaine Mehling, Donna Vaal,
Dallas Ledbetter, and Anne
Reckelhoff put finishing
touches to the cemetery

in which they hope to bury
Crusader rivals in the
sectional.

Dallas Ledbetter
Diane Luebbehusen
Paula Mathies

Gary Mathies

Elaine Mehling
Raymond Mehling
Sue Mehling

Gene Merkley

99




100

Jim Wilmes, Jim Meyer, John Kippenbrock,
Ed Roos, Mark Tretter, Jim Demuth, John
Hancock and Gervase Ebert appear a bit
camera shy as they go through their
morning routine of depositing coats and
gathering books for morning classes.

Duane Meyer
James Meyer
Rebecca Mundy
Donna Niehaus

Cheryl Nord
Dan Nord
Judy Oeding
Martin Olinger

Randall Olinger
Mary Oser
Kathleen Pancake
Stan Rahman

(4 w ‘____"?_’I'a
i _...___:‘
| A
1 t;-‘h
h =
2 g u:’“‘
=X <3k 4
; W




Freshmen Learned High School
Routine with Great Ease

Janice Rasche
Anne Reckelhoff
Edward Roos
Connie Ruhe

Jeff Russ
Mary Schaeffer
Tom Schilling
Gary Schipp

Carol Schnell
Melinda Schnell
Kathleen Schwartz
Michael Schwartz

101




Frosh Discover Vital
Information Can Be
Obtained in Office

Janet Schwinghamer
Gene Seidl

Faye Spayd
Mark Tretter
Keith Uebelhor
Donna Vaal

Mark Vaal

Debra Van Winkle
Kenny Wagner
Paul Wahl

102




i

At left, Gervase Ebert, Romona Fischer,
Bernie Hagedorn, and Susan Hochgesang
await their turns to speak to Mr. Tyring
concerning absences, classes, or what-
ever other business they might have.

Jeffry Weyer
Lavonne Weyer

Mary Weyer
Ronald Weyer
Terry Weyer
Timothy Weyer

Mona Wilgus
James Wilmes
Mike Wollenmann
Charles Zink

103




Senior Perseverance Brings Hope

Connie Bolte

Senior officers, Secretary Patty Nord,
Treasurer Gene Braunecker, President
Rachel Verkamp, and Vice-President
Gene Olinger, show their excitement

Debbie Brahm

Gene Braunecker John Daunhauer Marlene Daunhauer

104




of Sharing Graduation Joy

j _»’ 3
'{;j;.‘-" - - \
L
\
-
& __"
@ Mary Gerber
_‘_-‘, I. & .I ’

of sharing the joy of graduation as
they approve of the invitations for
their commencement exercises.

Margaret Fritz

P

Robert Demuth Jerome Durcholz Richrd Fleig

105




106

St. Louis Bound Seniors Sponsor Ham Raffle

The Class of "70 sponsored a ham
raffle running from May 1 through
May 8. The purpose of the raffle
was to raise funds for the St. Louis
trip. At right is seen Connie Bolte
running the bases after loosing a bet |
to Mr. Klein concerning the amount %
of money the seniors raised.

Eddie Gudorf Clara Hagedorn Donna Hancock




Dan Hoppenjans

Elaine Helming

Phyllis Klem

Margie Knust

Judy Werne and Ed Gudorf carry out hams to 30 lucky winners.

1
T
g—
N‘:JI
-
\ »}\‘ .
N =

]

]

B
! T i
i N y
P 107
A |
Fcab




Diligent Seniors Anticipate

4|
e e
Wi

= |

Patrick Laake

. (R
Seniors, Gene Braunecker. Judy Werne,
Suzy Schuler, and Gary Oeding, enjoy re-

Yy ;’*--"-'s

John Lubbehusen Janice Luebbehusen

Laura Luebbehusen Linda Lueken Evelyn Mehling

108




Gary Oeding

miniscences as they search for the best-fit-
ting graduation gown.

Leon Mehling Theodore Meyer Richard Muller

109




110

Eugene Olinger

Betti Oser

Richard Oser

Senior

Margie Pund Tom Pund




CYO Team Declared Deanery Champs

=

J et .:..f 5}* ] 4 : - 1

]
A\
N T 1
. \ ARENEZ> .
ENEJ 5% NE SEJ,
i ..‘..e‘%-: Jf_}} L%;;-,igy &E .3"% s cg\
¢ \@ COLLESE Lo
CL“{(;. i BHYS T .
(R \ S —
,
. A \

Crouched to pose for victory
photo are Pat Paake, Ken
Schipp, Gary Oeding, Dan
Hoppenjans, and Rick Muller.
Father Joseph Kane, adult
supervisor, flanks right of
victors John Daunhauer, Dan
Schipp, Steve Weyer, Gene
Braunecker, and Ted Meyer.
Senior coach, Petsy Oeding,
busily gives victory sign. The
team gained the crown by out-
scoring their own junior
schoolmates.

Carol Rahman

Michael Rasche




Senior Cast Enjoys Off-Stage Activities of “Deadly Earnest”

4

R, -

Actresses Patty Nord, Darla Werne, Ruth Schnieders, Connie Bolte, Judy Werne, and
Brenda Schwinghamer enjoy watching Sister Ann Francis transforming Kenny Shipp from
a handsome young man to an old bum.

Sue Remke Daniel Schipp Ken Schipp

12




Suzy Schuler

Ruth Schnieders Chester Schuler

Ruth Schum Brenda Schwinghamer

The end of the school day finds Mar-
gie Knust, Sue Remke and Jancie
Luebbehusen rooting through their
lockers for various homework neces-
sities.

113




114

Students

The “Gruesome Twosome,”
Connie Bolte and Carol
Oeding won the award for the
funniest costume at the an-
nual Halloween party.

David Seng Patrick Spayd

Spend Valuable Time on Activities




Michael Verkamp Rachel Verkamp

The three kings, Mike
Verkamp, Ken Schipp,
and Chet Schuler, guided
by a star, proceed to
The Christ Child.

Pauline Wagner

115




116

Darla Werne

Dennis Weyer

Girls Relax

The queen and her court take a
break and enjoy a pizza having
worked on stage decorations most
of the evening.

Patrick Weyer Steve Weyer




After Strenuous Work

ey o)

‘ r e
o b L T
"""'""“““"“‘-:-;.W
3 i

st e ] ' |
A, ' \'
“ -,“?') i e -':‘;-
- "On..,.......: —~;:"' o
" i 3 sg B
s : 1A Ay
if. s

Maurice Woebkenberg

Tom Weyer Eddie Wilmes Mary Lou Woebkenberg







It Takes Community Action

AD
VER
TISE

ME e ’ 3
ki




120

MEMBER:
FEDERAL DEPOSIT
INSURAN CE CORPORATION
FERDINAND JASPER HAYSVILLE
ST.ANTHONY




THE MOD WAY

Bridal, Cocktail & Prom Rental
Tuxedo Rental
Phone 482-2951

Jasper Indiana

FERDINAND
FLOOR AND TILE CO. INC.

carpet ceramic
inlaid seamless
Phone: 367-3721
Ferdinand, Indiana

WOLLENMANN'S
GIFT SHOP

Jewelry and Sundries

Ferdinand, Indiana

Cheryl Nord
supports
Frosh efforts!

MEHLING BROTHERS
TRUCKING CO.

General Hauling
Lime Spreading
Ferdinand, Indiana

OASIS

Beer—Food—Liquor—Wine
Phone: 367-0521

Ferdinand, Indiana

BOLTE’'S STATION

Complete Repair
On
Cars, Trucks, Tractors

Phone 367-1651

Ferdinand Indiana

121




122

THE FERDINAND NEWS

Phone 367-2041

Ferdinand Indiana

Becher Bros. Meats, Inc.

Custom Slaughtering
and Processing
by appointment

Dale, Indiana

Bob Demuth
backs
Crusaders
through

his artistic
talent.

RUXER FURNITURE
AND APPLIANCES
Complete Home Furnishings

Phone 357-5456 :
St. Meinrad Indiana

COLONIAL CAFETERIA
Phone: 937-2330

Dale, Indiana

HASENOUR
MOTOR CO., INC.

sales  MUIQRQIAN Service

“We Service All Makes™

Ferdinand St. Anthony




Things
Go
Better
With

COKE After COKE After COKE

COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO.

Jasper, Indiana {sAOE MARK RESygp |

‘ 1
A .'.'::E Br
& R
, :
4 |y
L] .
"




Compliments
of

BECHER AND SON
FUNERAL HOME

Jasper Indiana

BRUCE

TERMINIXe

BRUCE-TERMINIX CO.
Phone: 482-3141
715 Jackson Street
Jasper Indiana

DAILY HERALD

Indiana

Phone 482-2626

UEBELHOR & SON

Oldsmobile-Cadillac
24 Hour Wrecker Service
Phone 482-2222

Corner Seventh and Newton
Jasper Indiana

LA PETITE

BEAUTY SALON

OPERATORS
Marilyn Kerstiens
Donna Mehringer

Pauline Seib
707% Main Street

Phone 482-6580
Jasper Indiana

B & L DOLLAR STORE

Tell City Bristow

P. N. HIRSCH & CO.

Lincoln Park Plaza
Shopping Center

Phone 547-5116
Tell City Indiana

Buehler’s IGA Foodliners

Northwood
Jasper
Midtown
Huntingburg
Oakland City




WITZ

990 AM e 104.7 FM

Now in our 22nd year of Radio
Service to Dubois County

Jasper & Huntingburg
Indiana

CITIZENS FINANCE
AND
INSURANCE CORP.

LOANS—FINANCE
INSURANCE

Huntingburg Jasper

ﬁ%H\ M'ﬂ \'

t M u“%ﬁ

I|'1
R-"CEQ
“gxa AK Frelce

onb 482 'I

SANTA CLAUS LAND

KIMBALL MUSIC CENTER

Pianos and Organs

Jasper

Phone 482-1600

Indiana

125




126

MARY’'S
BEAUTY SHOPPE

Falls—Wigs—Wiglets
All Types of Hair Care

Phone 367-2842
Ferdinand Indiana

AMERICAN LEGION
Post 124

Ferdinand Indiana

Anthony Ebert

Phone: AC 812-482-4021

6th and Clay Streets
Jasper, Indiana

FRANCIS H. LUEKEN
AND SON

Registered Angus Cattle
MiGRO Hybrid Seed Corn

Bettag
Plumbing And Heating

Ferdinand, Indiana

Ferdinand Indiana
HOLLANDER’S
SHOE SHOP Jolly
Seniors
Wherever You Go— display
Whatever You Do— signs of
' Peace!

YOUR SHOES TALK ABOUT YOU

Ferdinand Indiana




UNITED WOOD
PRODUCTS COMPANY

Ferdinand Indiana

DURLAUF INSURANCE
AGENCY

Jerry Durlauf, Agent
Phone 367-2191

Ferdinand Indiana
e BOEGLIN'S
FEED and GRAIN JEWELRY & GENTS’
Master Mix Feeds SHOPPE
Phone 367-0581 Phone 367-1721
Ferdinand Indiana

Ferdinand Indiana

HOOSIER GARAGE

Your Allis Chalmers Dealers

Ferdinand Indiana

WILMES WINDOW
MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC.

Telephone 367-1811

Ferdinand

Indiana

127




128

Phone: 937-4445
Dale, Indiana

G. C. MURPHY AND CO.
[ SERVICE]]

Huntingburg, Indiana

PRUDENTIAL AGENT

INSURANCE
THAT
REALLY
INSURES

Gene Morgan
Huntingburg, Indiana

Linda
Lueken

and Sylvia
Zink demon-
strate

drill

team steps.




Best Wishes
to the
CLASS of '70

FURNITURE DIVISION

DMI

DOLLY MADISON INDUSTRIES

Stylemaker & Dimension Plants
FERDINAND

Manufacturers of

Living Room / Dining Room
Bedroom Furniture

2100 GARDINER LANE  LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40205

129




130

KLEM LUMBER CO.

General Contracting

St. Anthony Indiana

ST. ANTHONY
COMMUNITY CENTER,
INC.

Compliments from
your friends

OTTIS N. SCHATZ
INSURANCE AGENCY

Phone 357-7342
St. Meinrad, Indiana

YOUR INDEPENDENT
INSURANCE AGENT

JASPER CENTRAL
DISTRIBUTING CO., INC.

WHOLESALE DISTRIBUTORS
203 West 6th Street
Jasper, Indiana 47546

ALVIN C. RUXER

Ford—Lincoln—Mercury

JASPER ENGINES AND TRANSMISSIONS

Jasper Indiana
STRUCKMAN
CHEVROLET CO. e
. and Maurice
Your Chevrolet Dealer For Woebkenberg
38 Years pause for

Huntingburg Indiana

refreshments.




Bolte Lumber Company

Dealers in Buiiding Material
and Mill Work

Phone 367-0192
Ferdinand Indiana

JACK BOEGLIN

Royal ‘-érown

FRANK HEIDET
AND SON

Phone 367-0051
Ferdinand Indiana

Ferdinand, Indiana
Ferdinand Indiana
MUNICIPAL LIGHT
MULLIS CATERING &

Weddings, Parties

Phone 367-1021

WATER PLANT

| A:_ ‘
Ferdinand Indiana Ferdinand ,_/; wﬂ;\% Indiana
SEAT COVER CENTER EILEEN’S BEAUTY
Convertible Tops Landau Tops SALON
Auto Stereo Headquarters

Hiway 162
Jasper

For this Aerih. Tape Center
over 1000 to choose from.
Wheels and other Accessories

Phone 482-2662
Indiana

Phone: 367-3701

Ferdinand, Indiana

131




132

Steak Chicken Bar-B-Que

DAS DUTCHMAN'S

Old Lincoln Trail
Phone 529-2168 Evanston, Indiana

|

NOURTH AMERILAN

PROOUCTS CORP

Jasper

Indiana

DAIRY FOODS

“a L€EAOER IN ThE dAIRY INOUSTRY”

lmm-hl

THE
CITIZENS NATIONAL
BANK

Tell City Indiana




RAHMAN LUMBER CO.

Contracting
Building Materials
Cabinet Work
Phone 367-2361

Vicki Erh artdis-
plays her school
spirit by making
and posting Cru-
sader signs.

COVERED BRIDGE

Beer—Food—Wine

Phone 367-1501

Ferdinand Indiana Ferdinand Indiana
KLEM’S
SALES & SERVICE BARTLEY
Refriggration AND
Air Conditioning COMPANY, INC.
Phone 367-1083 :

Ferdinand Indiana

Compliments of
Richard L. Becher

BECHER FUNERAL
HOME

Phone 367-0951
Ferdinand Indiana

A

Groceries—Meats—Produce
Purina Chow—Farm Supplies

Phone 367-2021
Ferdinand Indiana

133




THE SHOPPING MART

Everything
Sold At
Discount Prices

Jasper Indiana

WILSON FLOWERS

Flowers for All Occasions
P. O. Box 185—Phone 482-4774
8th & Jackson

JASPER
CHAIR COMPANY

Manufacturers of Chairs For

Offices—Banks—Schools
Libraries & Public
Buildings

“The Right Chair
at the Right Price”

Area Code 812
Phone 482-5239

Jasper, Indiana 47546 Jasper | A
Since 1928
Schneider’s B &G TIRE & SUPPLY, INC.

Furniture & Carpeting

505 Main St.—Jasper
Kelvinator Appliances—Philco TV
We Give Top-Value Stamps

Multi-Mile
E Tires

SEIBERLING

BOB LUEGERS
MOTOR CO.

Pontiac—Buick—Rambler
GMC Trucks

U.S. 231 South
Jasper Indiana

National
Honor
students
gather
informally
before
induction
ceremonies.




THE MODERN
AND
SQUIRE SHOP

Southern Indiana’s Most

JASPER DODGE

Dodge Sales and Service

Complete Men’s and Boys’ 482-2653
Shop Jasper Indiana
Jasper Indiana
WAREHOUSE, INC.
Jasper
Complete Plant Food Service
Phone 482-5101 Indiana
Jasper Indiana
Acme Metal Products W
T e 6l
ustom Bui eta -y,
Furniture Frames -~ "'J“"J"J :
Jasper Indiana ~l |J"TJ é{l I
Jaad
CHAIR |
COMPANY

e

ITY YOU'RE LOOKING FOR E

JF IT'S QUAL

Just Use Your Charge
—Save Money
Enjoy Our Luncheonette

TELL CITY, IND.

Furniture Craftsmen

Since 1865

135




136

SCHREINER & VERKAMP

Phone 367-3261
Ferdinand Indiana

OEDING &
LUEBBEHUSEN
FEED MILL

Nutrina Feeds
Phone 367-1621

Ferdinand Indiana
FLEIG’'S CAFE
Ferdinand Indiana

JIM UEBELHOR

2£ﬂlfll

RADIO—TELEVISION—STEREO
SALES AND SERVICE
FERDINAND, INDIANA

COOPER’S GULF

Washington and Depot

!/

Dale, Indiana

=

LUEKEN & PUN

L o

R - s

-

LBR COMPANY

Complete Building Supplies
New Construction & Remodeling

Ferdinand Indiana




NOBLE’S IGA
FOODLINER

Open Sundays
Phone 547-3556
Tell City Indiana

TELL CITY RECAPPERS

General Tire Dealer
Passenger & Truck Tire
Retreading & Vulcanizing
Wheel Balancing
Tractor Tires
Road Service
715 Franklin Street

FISCHER’S FURNITURE

&

APPLIANCES

Finest in Home Furnishings

Phone KI 7-4511 : i
Tell City (Fidiana Tell City Indiana
CURT DAUBY, INC. E. J. OEDING
. ‘ Bottle Gas
Appliances—Furniture Propane Bulk Gas
Electrical—Plumbing Appliances Furniture

9th Street & Highway 37
Tell City Indiana

Phone 367-0271
Ferdinand Indiana

STANDARD OIL

201 S. Clay St.
phone 482-2241
D. J. Kress, Agent
Jasper Indiana

Rachel Ver-
kamp and
Margie Knust
appear from
under their
table cos-
tumes at the
Halloween

party.




138

: SCHUM
R T ORIAL MONUMENTS

BANK

Cemetery Memorial Since 1888
No Order Too Large or Too Small

Dale Phone 937-4921 Indiana

937-4463
Fourth and Main
Huntingburg, Indiana Ferdinand Phone 367-0956 Indiana
Local Representative:
Edwin Oser

YEARBY
STUDIO

Official Photographer
for THE CRUSADER
THE LANCE
and Senior Portraits

Phone 649-2406

Rockport, Indiana




OHIO VALLEY GAS CORPORATION

Cannelton Ferdinand St. Meinrad St. Anthony St. Mark Troy

701-7th Street
Tell City Indiana

FERDINAND

FURNITURE

COMPANY,
Ferdinand, Indiana l NC

PATRONS

Ferdinand Tell City Jasper
Dr. Fajardo Malone’s Texaco Service Western Auto Store
Englert’s Schell Service Tell City Glass Service A & W Jasper
Mullis Tourist Home Hess Electric Parket Market
Hank Brahm Singer Sewing Center Tewell’s Shoe Store
Jacob’s Garage Jasper’'s PDQ
Dr. Backer Jasper Laundry
Tretter’s
Huntingburg St. Marks St. Meinrad
St. Angelo’s Store Berg’s Mobil Garage Schlachter’s 66
Katter's Kleaners Uebelhor Chevrolet Co.

Sylvester’s Clothing & Shoes
Schnellville

Butch’s Tavern

139




140

A

Albert, Jacki 5,95
Albert, Pam 63,80,118
Allen, Ed 70,87

B

Balbach, Dennis 87,90

Barth, Brenda 87

Bartley, Cynthia 3,30,72,87,89

Becher, Elaine 14,23,26,28,31,51,73,
87

Begle, Alan 80

Begle, Becky 28,59,78,80,87

Begle, Beverly 33,80

Berg, Ronald 80

Bettag, Lorna 50,87

Betz, David 43,44 454695

Bickwermert, Donna 87

Bieker, John 65,71,87.91

Blessinger, Randy 67,95

Blessinger, Stephen 67,95

Boeckman, Allen 80

Boeckman, Jerome 80

Boeglin, Dennis 57,80,85

Boeglin, Diane 95

Boeglin, Marilyn 95

Bolte, Connie 14,27.34,66.67,104,106
112,114,118

Brahm, Debbie 3,6,7,58,104,117

Brahm, Jackie 5,9596

Brames, Clarence 43,4595

Brames, Tom 38.,40,41,80,134

Braunecker, Eugene 14,22,104,109,
111,126

Braunecker, Kenneth 60,96

Bromm, David 14,46,47,72.80

Bromm, Randy 4,87

Brosmer, Marie 58,80

Brosmer, Patrick 87

Buechler, Margaret 96,119

Buechler, Sheila 96

Burger, Connie 9,14,80

D

Daunhauer, John 47,61,104,111
Daunhauer, Marlene 6,104,117
Daunhauer, Michael 24.80,134

Index

Demuth, Jim 50,96,100
Demuth, Richard 81

Demuth, Robert 21,37,105,122
Dilger, Lois 81

Dilger, Louise 72,81,82,86
Drach, Judy 81

Drach, Paula 81

Durcholz, Jerome 62,105
Durlauf, Jane 67,96

E

Ebert, Elaine 3,96

Ebert, Gary 81

Ebert, Gervase 73,96,100,103

Ebert, Judy 13,22,30,67,88,89
Egloff, Mary 62,81

Englert, Gary 88

Englert, Mary 96

Englert, Terry 57,90

Erhart, Connie 26,30,33,55,88
Erhart, Vicki 14,23,55.80,81,85,113

I

Fawks, Debbie 96

Fehribach, Kevin 4,67,96
Fischer, Bill 43,87,8891,118,119
Fischer, LaVerne 52.,78.86
Fisher, Ramona 96,103
Fleck, Anna 88

Fleck, Jane 88

Fleck, Tom 81,130

Fleig, Richard 8,14,57,73,105
Fritz, Gary 88

Fritz, Kristy 88

Fritz, Margaret 12,66,108
Fritz, Pamela 67,88

Fritz, Ray 82

G

Gaesser, Mary 63,82

Gehl, David 82

Gehlhausen, Brenda 12,3282
Gehlhause, Gayla 30,42,67,88
Gehlhausen, Linda 12,96

Gerber, Kevin 37,43,47,70,73,88,90

Gerber, Mary 20,58,105

Giesler, Bill 97

Goepferich, Susan 12,88

Greenwell, Benita 27,52,82,86

Greenwell, June 2,13,14,22 37 89

Gudorf, Ed 20,36,38,39,40,41,42 46,
49 51,106,107

H

Haake, Betty 89

Haake, Mike 16,97

Haake, Ruth 22,27,62,82,119

Haas, Mary Jo 89

Hagedorn, Bernard 43,45,9597,103

Hagedorn, Clara 6,62,106,117

Hancock, Donna 16,28,29.56,63,106

Hancock, John 97,100

Hartwick, Bill 82

Hasenour, Jacinta 23,56,82

Hasenour, Mark 97

Hasenour, Mary 3,97

Hasenour, Stan 3,4,24,38,39,40,59,
79,87,89,134

Haug, Mark 97

Hauser, Steve 11,107

Hedinger, Christine 82

Hedinger, Paul 82

Heeke, Bert 4,67,82

Heeke, Paula 96,97

Heilers, Fred 55,97

Helming, Doris 89

Helming, Elaine 63,107

Helming, Glen 82

Helming, Mary Alice 31,58,89

Helming, Paul 107

Hochgesang, Susan 61,97,103

Hoppenjans, Alvin 3,23,26,43,47.49,
89,90

Hoppenjans, Dan 63,107,111

Hoppenjans, Dennis 12,82

Hulsman, Kevin 83

Hulsman, Michael 15,27,57.83

Hurst, Gerard 72,83

Hurst, Karen 97

Hurst, Phyllis 97

Jacob, Laverne 89




Jochim, Jane Ann 98
Johanneman, Lois 15,32,83
Johanneman, Mary 89

Johanneman, Sue 3,89

Keller, Tom 5,70,98
Kemper, Donna 98
Kemper, Geralyn 14,83
Kemper, Janis 15,83
Kemper, Mary 98
Kerstiens, Eddie 89
Kerstiens, Eugene 3.8,83
Ketzner, Joe 98
Kippenbrock, Connie 51,89
Kippenbrock, John 98,100
Kippenbrock, Kathy 2,23,24,26,51,83
Kippenbrock, Pat 98

Kippenbrock, Tom 37,38,40,46,72,79,

89,137
Klem, Chris 59,90
Klem, Debbie 15,23,26,83
Klem, Luann 54,90
Klem, Marian 4,12,96,98
Klem, Phyllis 10,107
Kluemper, Albert 90,91,118
Knust, David 67,98
Knust, Jane 27,98
Knust, Kathy 8,14,83
Knust, Margie 10,27,32,34,53,62,107,
113

L

Laake, Pat 108,111

Lange, Bonnie 23,26,33,56,60,83

Lange, Kenny 12,98

Ledbetter, Dallas 70,99

Leisman, Marilyn 90

Lindauer, Phil 36,38,40,41,49,83

Lubbehusen, James 4.90,119

Lubbehusen, John 68,108

Lubbers, Joe 90

Luebbehusen, Diane 32,99

Luebbehusen, Eileen 5,24,30,42.86

Luebbehusen, Janice 5,31,73,108,113

Luebbehusen, Laura 34,37,53,108

Lueken, Linda 6,10,15,26,31,33,35,
73,108,117,128

Lueken, Pat 22,2427 36,38,40,42,
46,47.48,49.81,89,134

Lueken, Sharon 31,51,73,90

Lueken, Tom 15,38,39,40,90,119

M

Maffenbeier, Michael 90,119
Matheis, Gary 69,70,99
Mathies, Paula 71,99
Mehling, Donna 84

Mehling, Elaine 24,95,99,119
Mehling, Evelyn 108
Mehling, Leon 109,126
Mehling, Ray 43,45,47,49,99
Mehling, Sharon 9,31,84
Mehling, Sue 99

Merkley, Gene 99

Merkley, Randy 90,119
Merkley, Richard 90
Messmer, Trina 84

Meyer, Duane 43,45.46,100
Meyer, James 100

Meyer, Judy 91

Meyer, Larry 4791

Meyer, Marilyn 91

Meyer, Marvin 84

Meyer, Mike 91

Meyer, Robert 46,4791
Meyer, Steve 3,43,46,79,91,119
Meyer, Ted 39,109,111
Muller, Cindy 12,31,73,91
Muller, Richard 15,109,111
Mundy, Charles 84

Mundy, Mike 91

Mundy, Rebecca 100

N

Niehaus, Donna 59,100

Nord, Cheryl 30,67,70,96,100,121
Nord, Dan 67,95,100,119

Nord, Joan 12,13,55,63,67,84

Nord, Patty 6,10,12,23,34,35,67, 104,

109,112,126
Nord, Randy 13,65,67,84

O

Oeding, Carol 6,13,109,114,1 17

Oeding, Daniel 64,84

Oeding, Gary 109,111

Oeding, Judy 100

Oeding, Shirley 33,85

Olinger, Eileen 91,93

Olinger, Gene 2,17,24,26,28,34,57,61,
63,104 110,134

Olinger Marty 70,100
Olinger, Randy 100

Olinger, Steve 21,61,110,119
Oser, Betti 21,62,63,110
Oser, Gary 109,110

Oser, Mark 6591

Oser, Mary 27,100

Oser, Randy 91

Oser, Rich 110

Oser, Steve 92

P

Pancake, Kathleen 100

Pauchner, George 92

Potter, John 72,8992

Pund, Margie 2,10,12,23,26,28,61,
110.

Pund, Tom 110

R

Rahman, Carol 21,111
Rahman, Stan 100
Rasche, Janice 96,101
Rasche, Margie 92
Rasche, Mike 111
Reckelhoff, Ann 99,101
Reckelhoff, John 50,85
Remke, Sue 112,113
Roos, Eddie 70,100,101
Ruhe, Connie 30.42,96,101
Ruhe, Karen 33,51,81,85

S

Schaeffer, Diane 92

Schaeffer, Mary 101

Schilling, Tom 50,62,64,67,69,101

Schipp, Alice 60,88

Schipp, Dan 4,10,11,13,23,24,26,
28,34,111,112,118,134

Schipp, Gary 101

Schipp, George 36,38,39.40,46,49,
60,85,92

Schipp, John 71,89,92

Schipp, Ken 24.11,13,15,23,34,67,

68,112,115
Schipp, Marvin 92
Schlachter, Mary Jane 16,63,113
Schnell, Carol 101

141




Schnell, Kenny 92

Schnell, Melinda 101

Schnell, Paul 92

Schnieders, Ruth 58,61,112,113

Schreiner, Mary 56,92

Schuler, Chet 6,24,38,39,40,42 46,
47,51,61,113,115

Schuler, Suzy 28.54,109,113,117

Schum, Ruth 61,113

Schwartz, Kathleen 101

Schwartz, Mary 92

Schwartz, Michael 70,101

Schwinghamer, Brenda 10,72,112,113

Schwinghamer, David 3,43,47,92

Schwinghamer, Janet 71,102

Schwoeppe, Margie 31,92

Seidl, Gene 43.44,45,79,95,102

Seng, Dave 15,24,26,50,64,114

Seufert, Donna Marye 92

Snyder, Barbara 12,26,27,33,37,67,
73,92

Spayd, Faye 52,102

Spayd, Pat 114

Spayd, Yvonne 6,30,42,85

Stallman, Rosemarie 9,12,31,85

Steckler, Konna 62,115

Steckler, Mike 3,8,71,92

Steckler, Norma 85

Stenftenagel, Inez 93

Stenftenagel, Nancy 93

T

Tempel, Becky 59,93
Tempel, Jo Rene 115
Tempel, Lee 39,85
Tretter, Joe 115

Tretter, Mark 70,100,102

142

U

Uebelhor, Keith 43.45.46,69,102

\%

Vaal, Donna 99,102

Vaal, Joe 17,23,26,63,85

Vaal, Mark 50,102

VanWinkle, Debra 27,102

Vrekamp, Donna 28,50,93

Verkamp, Louie 93

Verkamp, Mike 10,23,26,57.65,73,
115

Verkamp, Rachel 6,17,21,29,51,104,

115,137
Vittitow, Carla 93

W

Wagner, David 93

Wagner, Judy 86

Wagner, Kenny 102

Wagner, Pauline 66,115

Wagner, Rosalie 93

Wagner, Susan 23,86

Wahl, Paul 43,45,46,47,102

Welp, Jane 6,61,63,116

Wendholt, Rick 14,15,47,73,94

Wendholt, Roman 94

Werne, Darla 6,10,61,112,116,117

Werne, Gloria 62,86

Werne, Jerry 37,47,49,64,94

Werne, Judy 23,26,31,34,35,73,79,
109,112,116,117

Wessel, Jane 94

Weyer, Alan 38,39.40,41,86

Weyer, Carolyn 9,12,31,86

Weyer, Dennis 10,69.116

Weyer, Eric 93,94

Weyer, Gerald 94

Weyer, James 86

Weyer, Jeffrey 70,103

Weyer, Kathy 86

Weyer, Larry 94

Weyer, Lavonne 27,103

Weyer, Mary 103

Weyer, Pat 116

Weyer, Ron 43,45.47.103

Weyer, Steve 111,116

Weyer, Terry 43,45,47,103

Weyer, Tim 43,45,49,103

Weyer, Tom 14,22,36,38,39,40,41,
4961,117

Wilgus, Mona 103

Wilgus, Patti 23,26,27,28,29,94

Wilmes. Eddie 117

Wilmes, Jim 100,103

Wilmes, Norman 86

Woebkenberg, Carol 62,86

Woebkenberg, Marlene 37,94

Woebkenberg, Mary Lou 22,58,60,117

Woebkenberg, Maurice 117,130

Wollenmann, Mary Sue 94

Wollenmann, Mike 70,103

Z

Zink, Becky 117

Zink, Debbie 12,94

Zink, Elaine 3,9,12,14,31.94

Zink, Rod 43,44,45,73,103

Zink, Sylvia 9,12,15,23,31,60,86,128




